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The following FBI record, NUMBER· 5(3 1G7 B , is furnished FOR OFFICI~ USE ONLY. 

'All descriptive factors (if any) furnishe~ by you match 
those in our identification file unless herein quoted·. 

DESCRIPTION AND RELATED DATA: 

Race: White 
• 

Sex: male 

Height: 5-10 ,, 

Weight: '200 

Hair:. black 

Eyes: green 

' Date and Place of Birth: 

· S:;:cc r:siUici f!n:-:::rprhts nor an· 
1.-r,.~:••·1,no•n••• .. ,r ... ,~,, 'd 

• .... ,Ii, "'u ..... ~ .. ,i/J(1 wn 1C,1 IS Ir) exed 
in .. ~tir files .::ccompanied your request. 
'.iLll c.a'.;:ict guarantee in any manner; 
1,1z,t t:1s .material concerns the 
inclividual ln whom you are interested. 

Tupelo, Miss 

Scars & Marks: tattoo left forearm bird & word Mamma, pit scr ~t side 
face 

Address: in 1968-Tupelo, Mississippi 

Occupation: farmer 

" 

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint 
contributors, Vvhcre Hnol disr,osition is not sho\vn or further explanation of charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints. 

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but·a.re listed only as investi• 
gativc leads as being possibly idonHcal with subject of this :record. . . 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 5/14/68 

Transmit the following in --------:=------:--c----~-----------; 
(Type in plaintext 0r codeJ 

Via ___ A~I_R-=TE_L_-__ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: DmRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FRCM: SAC, JACKSONcQ3o/~ 

MURI<:u~ 

Re Chicago airtel to Bureau dated 5/10/68; 
and Jackson airtel to Bureau dated 5/11/68. 

Re information furnished by ROBERT WAYNE PHILLIPS 
to the Chicago Office. 

A further review of Jackson file 
no information located identifying ROBERT 
as a bootlegger in the northemdistric 

.c.-11 disclosed 
PHILLIPS 

Inquiry in :he Shannon, Mis ., area disclosed 
PHILLIPS never know to be the opera,,fur of a restaurant. 

, ~AM H. ~•, (former SA) who is well known 
in the northern istrict of Miss. and who is currently 
employed as a ivate detective and consultant for local 
authorities the Tupelo,' Miss., area has worked closely 
with the criminal element in that area for the past twenty 
years and has never heard of PHILLIPS~ ~ 

3-Bureau 
2-Chicago (44-1114) 
2-Memphis (44-1987) 
~Jackson (1 - 92-11) 
JBP:mah 
(10)_:::,:;.L 

Approved: __________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

t°"~h!7 ~ 9 $~6 -;2 
Serlali:rnd / -1 

Indexed--.1--#---c,---+-++-­
Filed _ ___,,.=F----'----'<+-b''--¼-..... 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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I JN 157-9_586 

Further inquiry in the dicates that 
PHll,LIPS may be an employee of .N who operated 
a Fish Camp in Shannon, Miss.,~'tffl',t~~~a~v~e~been a runner 
for SAM FREEMAN. 

The information furnybed to Chicago by PHILLIPS 
concerning illegal "booze" operations in and around the 
Tupelo, Miss., area is common knowledge to both law 
enforcement and private citizens in the area. This includes 
information that CARL MURPHY, JR. hired J. W. RILEY to 
kill JAMES "GRUBBY" GRUBBS. 

It is the opinion of local authorities that 
CARL MURPHY, JR. would run anyone out of that section 
of the county who attempted in any way to infringe on his 
bootleg business. 

known oper 
has been convicted 
whiskey violations. 

Tupelo, Miss., was a well 
no~r~~~_district of Miss. He 
both state and federal court for 

Attempts to locate CARL MURPHY, JR. for interview 
purposes in connection with alleged offer of $2,500 to kill 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. has been negative. 

MURPHY has never been known to associate with 
racial groups or to be involved in segregation in any way. 
He has always been known as a bootleg whiskey operator in 
the northern district. , 

Inves~igation at Jackson, Miss., continuing. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

2* 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



J FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 5/14/68 

· Transmit the following in ---------:=--:---:--:-----;-;-----------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ---=A=I=R=TE=L=---- ____ ..::A,,_,.I=ru=MA=l=L,__ ___ -:----------1 
(Priority) I 

----------------------·--------------------------L-------

TO: DlRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FR<ls.i: SAC, JACKSON~ 

MURKIN 

Re Chicago airtel to Bureau dated 5/10/68;·~ 
and Jackson airtel to Bureau dated 5/11/68. 

Re information furnished by ROBERT WAYNE PHILLIPS 
to the Chicago Office. 

A further review.of Jackson file 92- disclosed 
no i~formation located identifying ROBERT WA\1 · PHILLIPS 
as a bootlegger in the rtorthem district of l- • 

Inquiry in the Shannon, Miss.,r-area disclosed 
PHILLIPS never known to be the operator of a restaurant. 

SAM H. ALL , jR., (former SA) who is well known 
in the northern di rict of Miss. and who is currently 
employed as a pr· ate detective and consultant for local 
authorities in the Tupelo, Miss., area has worked closely 
with the crimi.nal element in that area for the past twenty 
years and has never heard of PHILLIPS. 

3-Bureau 
2-Chicago 
2-Memphis 

{3}-Jackson 
JBP:mah 
(10),---:;L 

(44-1114) 
~44-1987) 
(1 - 92-11) 

I 

Approved: __________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ___ _ M Per ______ _ 

- -----"{---= - T - - --~ 
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JN 157-9586 

Further inquiry in the area 
PHILLIPS may be an employee of 
a Fish Camp in Shannon, Miss., 
for SAM FREEMAN. 

• 

dicates that 
EMAN who operated 

y have been a runner 

The information furnished to Chicago by PHILLIPS 
concerning illegal "booze" operations in'and around the 
Tupelo, Miss., area is comm.on knowledge to both law 
enforcement and private citizens in the area. This includes 
information that CARL MURPHY, JR. hired J. W. RILEY to 
kill JAMES "GRUBBY" GRUBBS. 

It is the opinion of local authorities that 
CARL MURPHY, JR. would run anyone out of that section 
of the county who attempted in any way to infringe on his 
bootleg business. 

SCOTT, Tupelo, Miss., was a well 
known operator i northemdistrict of Miss. He 
has been convi~ din both state and federal court for 
whiskey violations. 

Attempts to locate CARL MURPHY, JR. for interview 
purposes in connection with alleged offer of $2,500 to kill 
MARTL'l LUTHER KING, JR. has been negative. 

MURPHY has never been known to associate with 
racial groups or to be involved in segregation in any way. 
He has always been known as a bootleg whiskey operator in 
the northern district. · 

Inves;_igation at Jackson, Miss., continuing. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

2* 
~~---1-------------------- ----- ----- ------- -- --- --
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. to 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8 • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
• 

ALL AGENTS DATE: 5/15/68 

SUBJECT: 

SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) 

MURKIN 

The Bureau has advised that in view of·the 
fact that JAMES EARL RAY spent a considerable sum of 
moaey from April 23, 1967, to April 4, 1968, and the 
source of his money has not been determined, a photo­
graph. should be displayed to appropriate wit·&esses in 
unsolved bank robberies and bank burglaries in those 
instances where witnesses are available. Police 
Departments should be requested to display photograph 
of RAY to witnesses in their unsolved robberies. 

Each Agent responsible for contact with 
Police Departments and Sheriff's Offices, if not 
already done, should contact these agencies as set 
forth above. 

Only positive information need be reported. 
Negative contacts should be furnished to the Case Agent 
by routing slip. 

/'"'i\ 157-9586 
l...i"- Each Agent (81) 

JLP:mif 
. {$2) rn..C 

0 

5010-108-0t 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

II . iliif -2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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• • 
FBI 

Date: MAY 15, 1968 

I 

I 
I 
I 
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I 
I 

Transmit the following in I -------;-;;:------:-~...,..--------:-:-------~, 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L __ _ 

(Type in plaintext or code/ 

AIRMAIL 
I 
I 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

I 

FROM: 

MURKIN 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, JACKSON ~(P) 

i 
! 
! 

Re alleged offer of $100,000oOO by the White Knights 
of the Ku Klux Klan of Mississippi (WKKKKOM) to anyone who 
kills MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

BACKGROUND : - _,, 
On 6/2/67, DONALD JA •S NISSE , FBI Number 607320A, 

:e@irnished the following in o. ation to the Dallas Office: 

NISSEN stated tha while at Leavenworth 
Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, from July, 1965, until 

3 .. Bureau (4l}-38861) 
2 - Atlanta (44-2386) 

(1-100-5586) 
1 - Birmingham (44-1740) (Info) 
1 - Charlotte (Info) 

· 1 - Columbi;a (Info) 
2 - Dallas (44-2649) 

(1-157-880) 
2 - Kansas City (1-Murkin) 

s- r ,_ °I~ 1't-S-1J 

2 - Memphis (44-1987) (f) ·. 
(1-157-472) ~ Sear,che ....... a _______ _ 

@- Jackson (157-9586) (J 
(1-157-7990) nr/. · 

JLP:yv -r· · 
(17) 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ___ _ M Per ____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

a 
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JN 157-9586 

his release in April, 1967, he be ,me very friendly with 
an inmate identified as LEROY MC .NAMAN. MC MANAMAN was 
originally from western Kansas a a leged to have 
bootlegged in Mis sissippio Ac . rding to NISSEN, he and 
MC MA.NAMAN worked together int e shoe factory at Leavenwortho 

NISSEN said he had eviously met MC MA.NAMAN before 
going to the penitentiary in, ackson, Mississippi, and he 
recognized MC MANAMAN again at Leavenworth 0 

Just before NISSEN was scheduled to be parolled 
from Leavenworth, MC MA.NAMAN approached him and stated that 
he knew NISSEN was going to Atlanta and that he wanted NISSEN 
to set things up for himo 

MC MANAMAN told NISSEN that $100,000oOO had been 
offered by the WKKKKOM to be paid to anyone who would kill 
MARTIN LUTHER KINGo 

MC MANA:MAN allegedly instructed NISSEN to contact 
a Mrso (first name unknown) EURE, at the Eure Realty Company, 
Jackson, Misso MC MANAMAN claimed Mrso EURE is listed as a 
correspondent by him at Leavenworth Penitentiaryo According 
to MC MANAMAN's instructions, NISSEN was to contact Mrso EURE 
and ask her when me next writes to MC MANA11AN at the Penitentiary 
to tell him "DON" had arrivedo MC MA.NAMAN indicated he would 

. write and tell EURE that NISSEN was "OoKo 11 

If NISSEN wanted to try to "pull this" himself, 
Mrso EURE would put him in contact with two people identified 
only as FLOYD (lnu), an Honorary Colonel in the National Guard 
at Jackson, Miss., and a secmd person whom NISSEN could not 
now recall. NISSEN stated that the unidentified person, 
according to MC MANAMAN had recently been appointed Deputy 
United States Marshal at Jacksono 

2 
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JN 157-9586 

A review of Leavenworth Pen· entiary Parol~ 
Progress Report for ,LEROY BASI MC fAN dated October, 
1966, disclosed MC MA egan sentence at 
Leavenworth on January 18, 19630 he offense is 
listed as receiving and concealing stolen vehicle from 
interestate commerceo Under the Sentence Captioned there 
is an entry "H boring a Fugitive Years"o The 
codefendants ere listed as ~~U,..,~ EL, RUBIE 
CHARLES JEN ~s and CHARLES ~~~ . -

The Classifica • 
fullowing description of 

True Name 
Aliases 
Race 
Date of Birth 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
FBI Number 
Social Security 
Number 
Marital Status 
Education 

Study Sheet discloses the 
ROY BAS IL MC MANAlvtAN: 

LEROY BASIL MC MA.NAMAN 
None 
White 

At admission, 49 years 
5 feet 10 inches 
188 pounds 
1244125 

Age at first arrest 

Unknown 
Divorced 
10th grade 
20 years 

The Arrest Record Sheet in the Classification. 
Study shows MC MANAMAN was arrested 12/22/34, Dodge City, 

·Kansas, for investigationo He has numerous arrest since 
that time in Kansas, Omaha, Nebraska, Colorado Springs, 
Colorado, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, and Springfield, Missourio 

MC MANAMAN is a native of Kansas and has resided 
in that state most of his lifeo He has been somewhat nomadic 
in the past several years, drifting throughout both Kansas 
and Oklahoma. His last residence was with his parents in 
Dodge City, Kansaso 

3 
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JN 157-9586 

Under the New Social Information, section it is 
indicated that MC ~rANAMAN writes very often to his mother 
who lives in Dodge City,Kansaso He has a gr ~son: and -
daughter living in Dodge City and they occas· nally bring 
his mother to the lnstitution to visit himo He is divorced 
and his former wife never writeso MC MANA N has been 
writing often to a woman friend, SYBIL E who lives in 
Jackson, Mississippi. ~!C MANAMA as re eived seven visits 
from SYBIL EURE and four visits from h" mother and sono 

The Penitentiary file indicates MC ~!!\NAMAN 
plans to work with SYBIL EURE in the real estate business 
in Jackron, Mississippi, upon his release from Leavenwortho 

The file further indicates SYBIL EURE shows 
much interest in assisting MC MANAMAN and there seems 
some possibility that they may marry in the future. 

Upon receiving the information from DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN concerning the alleged offer of $100,000,.00, Mrs. 
SYBIL EURE was interviewed at Jackso Mississippi, on 
8/8/67. 

At that time Mrs., EURE advised that she 
is well acquainted with MAN and frequently 
corresponds with him at the Le enworth Penitentiary. She 
explained that early in 1964,;tfter becoming acquainted with 
MC MA.NAMAN she rented a room to him at her residence where 
MC MANAMAN stayed for a few weeks. As far as she knows this 
is the only time MC MA.NAMAN has spent in Mississippi. She 
does not believe that MC MA.NAMAN is. involved or ever has 
been involved in any Klan activity or associated .with anyone 
whom she new to be involved in Klan activity and that she 
has never been involved in any Klan activities herself. 

I -2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 
JN 157-9586 

She stated that she does not know any of MC MANAMAN's 
associates, does not know anyone by the name of DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN, nor has MC MANAMAN ever mentioned NISSEN's name. She 
does not know of any alleged offer of $100,000.00 by the 
WKKKKOM to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. She has never heard 
of anything similar to this mentioned and claims not to be 
involved in any such plot. 

She does not know anyone by the name of FLOYD 
who is a Honorary Colonel in the National Guard or anyone 
recently appointed as a United States Marshal .t Jackson. 
She stated that her brother's name is FLOYD RDNER but 
he is not in the National Guard, not a mem 
group, and he does not know MC MANAMAN. 

The only person she knows int e United States 
Marsal I s Office at J.ackson is CHARLES SUJI'HERLAND, 'the 
Chief Deputy, who is a distant cousin of her former 
husband, JOHN EURE. She also ~nows BOB THOMAS, who is 
associated with the United States Marshal's Office. She 
considers both SUTHERLAND and THOMAS to be respectable 
people and she thought most assuredly that they would 
have no association with any Kla group. 

On 5/13/68, 
Road, Jackson, Miss., 

At the outset she inquired as to the nature of 
the interview. 

It was explained to Mrs. EURE that since the 
murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., her past association 
with MC MANAMAN may be of a more significant nature. 

The alleged offer of $100,000.00 by the WKKKKOM 
was explained to her again. 

5 
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• 
JN 157-9586 

Mrs. EURE, who appears to be a reasonably 
successful business woman, neat in appearance, and well 
spoken, said she now recalls how this alleged offer 
all started. 

She said she recalls that in 1964 when she 
first met MC ~.ANAMAN, he was out on some kind of a 
bond waiting for an appeal. At the same time the 
murder of the three civil rights workers in Neshoba 
County, Mississippi, was at the height of pub\icity. 
Sheriff RAINEY of Neshoba County was presumed to be, 
at the time, an official in the Klan in N~shoba County. 
At least the newspapers, radio ~nd television news 
stories indicated this much. During the same period 
her real estate business was in minor financial 
difficulty and she recalls casually mentioning that 
if she approached the Sheriff of Neshoba County she 
could probably get $100,000.00 to kill KING. She 
said she now feels in all probability that MC MANAMAN 
took her casual statement seriously. She said she now 
realizes the seriousness of such a statement since 
KING's murder. 

Mrs. EURE stated that she is an outspoken 
busiress woman and often passes remarks of this nature 
more to attract some prospective customers than anything 
else. She said she believes that this is the basis for 
MC MANAMAN's information concerning the offer of money 
by the Klan in Mississippi to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, 

. JR. 

In attemptig to determine the circumstances 
concerning her meeting MC MANAMAN in 1964, Mrs. EURE 
said she met him through a mutual business friend. 
Her association with MC MANAMAN was business. She 
said in her opinion MC MANAMAN had a world of knowledge 

6 
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JN 157-9586 

in r·eal estate business and that if he ever gets out of 
prison she will always be willing to hire him as an 
assistant in her re al estate business. 

After his appeal was denied.in 1964, MC MANAMAN 
was returned -to Kansas and began serving his sentence. 
She said she went out to the Penitentiary on.two occasions 
in 1964, the first time to pick up MC MANA~~N's automobile 
which she financed for him. All other visits, two or 
three times in 1965 and once in 1966, were just friendly 
visits. She said the last time she visited him was early 
in 1966 and that she has not seen him or heard from him 
since that time. She said as far as she knows he is still 
in prison. 

Mrs. EURE was very apologetic, very cooperative, 
and stated that she has no information what'soever concerning 
the person or persons responsible for the assassination 
of M..~RTIN LUTHER KING, JRo, I~ in the event she receives 
any information which may be of help in this matter she will 
immediately contact the FBI.· 

Mrs. EURE is a white female, approximately 5 feet 
9 inches, slender, moderately attractive, approximately 50 
years of age. 

A further review of the Leavenworth Penitentiary 
Classification Sheet for MC MANAMAN discloses that his 
nine year sentence was in ani11operative status for 37 5 days 
due to an appeal. The Classification Study form of MC MANAMAN, 

· Register Number 81371-L indicates that MC MANAMAN was received 
at Leavenworth Penitentiary in April, 1964 after his appeal 
had been deni.ed. 

The Bureau, through FBI Identification Division 
records, may wish to compare the records of DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN, FBI Number 607320A; LEROY BASIL MC MANAMAN, FBI 
Number 1244125 (as in9icated in prison records) with the 
known arrest record of JAMES EARL RAY to determine if they 
were ever confined in the same prison at the same time with 
subject RAY. 

7 
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JN 157-9586 

The above ~nformation is being furnished to 
offices designated for information purposes. No leads 
are being set out in view of information furnished by 
Mrs. EURE. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

8 
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I 

Date: MAY 15, 1968 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the follo~ing in -------c=--------------
1 

I 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

AIRMAIL 
. I 

I Via _ ___,'_: _A_I_R_T_E_L __ _ 
/ (Priority) I 

-----'.------------------------------------------L ________ _ 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR, FBI {44~38861) 

SAC, JACKSON (15l~ 586)/ (P) 

MURKIN 

Re alleged offer of $100,000oOO by the White Knights 
of the Ku Klux,Klan of Mississippi (WKKKKOM) to anyone who 
kills MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

BACKGROUND: 

On 6/2/67, DONALD JA 
furnished the following info 

S NISSEN, FBI Number 60732OA, 
tion to the Dallas Office: 

NISSEN stated th~ while at Leavenworth 
Penitentiary, Leavenworth{Kansas, from July, 1965, until 

3 - Bureau (44-38861) 
2 - Atlanta (44-2386) 

(l-100-5586) 
1 - Birmingham (44-1740) (Info) 
1 - Charlotte (Info) 

· 1 Columbi:a (Info) 
2 - Dallas (44-2649) 

(1-157-880) 
2 - Kansas City (1-Murkin) 

(1-157-472) 
2 - Memphis (44-1987) 

@- Jackson (157-9586) 
(1-157-7990) 1.irl . 

JLP:yv 71 
(17) 

I s: I- '7 ~ 'f" ·- S"D I 
Sear,ched ·. 
Serinlized . 
Indexed-=-_,,_,_ 
Filed__j~~-----

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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his release in April, 1967, he became very friendly with 
an inmate identified as LEROY MC MA :tvIAN. MC MANAMAN was 
originally from western Kansas an was alleged to have 
bootlegged in M:!ssissippio Ace ding to NISSEN, he and 
MC MANAHAN worked together int e shoe factory at Leavenwortho 

NISSEN said he had previously met MC MANAMAN before 
going to the penitentiary in.Jackson, Mississippi, and he 
recognized MC MANAM.~N again at Leavenwortho 

Just before NISSEN was scheduled to be parolled 
from Leavenworth, MC M:ANAMAN approached him and stated that 
he knew NISSEN was going to Atlanta and that he wanted NISSEN 
to set things up for himo 

MC MANAMAN told NISSEN that $100,000oOO had been 
offered by the WKKKKOM to be paid to anyone who would kill 
MARTIN LUTHER KING 0 

MC MANAM..\.N allegedly instructed NISSEN to contact 
a Mrso (first name unknown) EURE, at the Eure Realty Company, 
Jackson, Misso MC M.ANA~!AN claimed Mrso EURE is listed as a 
correspondent by him at Leavenworth Penitentiaryo According 
to MC MANAMAN's instructions, NISSEN was to contact Mrso EURE 
and ask her when me next writes to MC MANA:tvf..AN at the Penitentiary 
to tell him uDON" had arrivedo MC MANAMAN indicated he would 

. write and tell EURE that NISSEN was "OoKo" 

If NISSEN wanted to try to "pull this" himself,. 
·Mrso EURE would put him in contact with two people identified 
only as FLOYD (lnu), an Honorary Colonel in the National Guard 
at Jackson, Miss., and a seccnd person whom NISSEN could not 
now recall. NISSEN stated that the unidentified person, 
according to MC MANAMAN had recently been appointed Deputy 
United States Y.iarshal at Jacksono 

2 
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A review of Leavenworth Pe • , entiary Parol.e 
Progress Report for LEROY BASIL MC .NAMAN dated October; 
1966, disclosed MC MANAMi\N began is sentence at 
Leavenworth on January 18, 196 o ·The offense is , 
listed as receiving and concealing stolen vehicle from 
interestate commerceo Under the Sentence C tioned there 
is an entry" arboring a Fugitive 9 Years"o The 
codefendant were listed as BURT HARR HERPE~, RUBIE 
CHARLES J INS and CHARLES Eo SCHE . 

The Classificatiai. Study Sheet discloses the 
full6wing description of 'OY BASIL MC MANAHAN: 

True Name 
Aliases 
Race 
Date of Birth 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
FBI Number 
Social Security 
Number 
Marital Status 
Education 
Age at first arrest 

LEROY BAS IL MC V.IANAMi\N 
None 
White 

At admission, 49 years 
5 feet 10 inches 
188 pounds 
1244125 

Unknown 
Divorced 
10th grade 
20 years 

The Arrest Record Sheet in the Classification 
Study shows MC MANAMAN was arrested 12/22/34, Dodge City, 

·Kansas, for investigationo He has numerous arrest since 
that time in Kansas, Omaha, Nebraska, Colorado Springs, 
Colorado, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, and Springfield, Missourio 

MC MANAMAN is a native of Kansas and has resided 
in that state most of his lifeo He has been s'ornewhat nomadic 
in the past several years, drifting throughout both Kansas 
and Oklahoma. His last residence was with his parents in 
Dodge City, Kansaso 
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Under the New Social Information, section it is 
indicated that MC MANAMAN writes very often to his mother 
who lives in Dodge City,Kansaso He has a grown~son and· 
daughter living in Dodge City and they oc asionally bring 
his mother to the institution to visit mo He is divorced 
and his former wife never writeso MC NA:M:AN has been 
writing often to a woman friend, SYB EURE who lives in 
Jackson, Mississippi. MC MANAMAN s received seven visits 
from SYBIL EilllE and four visits f~ m his mother and son 0 ,.,:r 

The Penitentiary file indicates MC MANAMAN 
plans to work with SYBIL EURE in the real estate business 
in Jacks:>n, Mississippi, upon his release from Leavenwortho 

The file further indicates SYBIL EURE shows 
much interest in assisting MC MANAMAN and there seems 
some possibility that they may marry in the future. 

Upon receiving the information from DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN concerning the alleged offer of $100,000.00, Mrs. 
SYBIL EURE was interviewed at Jackson, Mississippi, on 
8/8/67. 

At that time '.Mrs o SYBIL • EURE adv.:i.sed that she 
is well acquainted with LEROY MC -IANAMAN and frequently 
corresponds with him at the Le enworth Penitentiary. She 
explained that early in 196 ... after becoming acquainted with 
MC MANAMAN she rented a room to him at her residence where 

· MC MANAM.AN stayed for a few weeks. As far as she knows this 
is the only time MC MANAMAN has spent in Missi.ssippi. She 
does not believe that MC ~~NAMAN is involved or ever has 
been involved in any Klan activity or associated with anyone 
whom she new to be involved in Klan activity and that she 
has never been involved in any Klan activities herself. 

4 
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She stated that she does not know any.of MC MANAMAN's 
associates, does not know anyone by the name of DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN, nor has MC MANAMAN ever mentioned NISSEN's name. She 
does not know of any alleged offer of $100,000.00 by the 
WKKKKOM to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. She has nevei heard 
of anything similar to this mentioned and claims not to be 
involved in any such plot. 

She does not know anyone by the name of FLOYD 
who is a Honorary Colonel in the National Guard r anyone 
recently appointed as a United States Marshal t Jackson. 
She stated that her brother's name is FLOYD RDNER but 
he is not in the National Guard, not a mem of any Klan 
group, and he does not know MC MANAMAN. 

The only person she knows in the United States 
Mars:al' s Office at Jackson is CHARLES SUTHERLAND,. 'the 
Chief Deputy, who is a dis½ant cousin of her former 
husband, JOHN EURE. She also ~nows BOB THOMAS., - who is 
associated with the United States Marshal's Office. She 
considers both SDTHERLAND and TH011AS to be respectable 
people and she thought most assuredly that they would 
have no association with any Klan gro p. 

On 5/13/68, 
Road, Jackson, Miss., 

423 Raymond 

At the outset she i quired as to the nature of 
the interview. 

It was explained to Mrs. EURE that since the 
murder of YJ.ARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., her past association 
with MC MANAMAN may be of a more significant nature. 

The alleged offer of $100,000.00 by the WKKKKOM 
was explained to her again. 

5 
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Mrs. EURE, who appears to be a reasonably 
successful business woman, neat in appearance, and well 
spoken, said she now recalls how this alleged offer 
all started. 

She said she recalls that in 1964 when she 
first met MC MANAMAN, he was out on some kind· of a 
bond waiting for an appeal. At the same time the 
murder of the three civil rights workers in Neshoba 
County, Mississippi, was at the height of public_ity. 
Sheriff RAINEY of Neshoba County was presumed to be, 
at the time, an official in the Klan in Neshoba County. 
At least the newspapers, radio ~nd television news 
stories indicated this much. During the same period 
her real estate business was in minor financial 
difficulty and she recalls casually mentioning that 
if she approached the Sheriff of Neshoba County she 
could probably get $100,00.0.00 to kill KING. She 
said she now feels in all probability that MC ~~NAMAN 
took her casual statement seriously. She said she now 
realizes the seriousness of such a statement since 
KING's murder. 

Mrs. EURE stated that she is an outspoken 
busiress woman and often passes remarks of this nature 
more to attract some prospective customers than anything 
else. She said she believes that this is the basis for 
MC MANAMAN's information concerning the offer of money 
by the Klan in Mississippi to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, 

.JR. 

In attempti'g to determine the circumstances 
concerning her meeting MC MANAMAN in 1964, Mrs. EURE 
said she met him through a mutual business friend. 
Her association with MC MANAMAN was business. She 
said in her opinion MC MANAMAN had a world of knowledge 
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I 
in :teal estate business and that if he ever gets out of 
prison she will always be willing to hire him as an 
assistant in her re al estate business. 

After his appeal was denied.in 1964, MC MANAMAN -
was returned to Kansas and began serving his sentence. 
She said she went out to the Penitentiary on two occasions 
in 1964, the first time to pick up MC V.iANAMAN's automobile 
which she financed for him. All other visits, two or 
three times in 1965 and once in 1966, were just friendly 
visits. She said the last time she visited him was early 
in 1966 and that she has not seen him or heard from him 
.since that time. She said as far as she knows he is still 
in prison. 

Mrs. EURE was very apologetic, very cooperative, 
and stated that she has no information whatsoever concerning 
the person or persons responsible for the assassination 
of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JRo. If, in the event she receives 
any information which may be of help in this matter she will 
immediately contact the FBI. 

Mrs. EURE is a white female, approximately 5 feet 
9 inches, slender, moderately attractive, approximately 50 
years of age. 

A further review of the Leavenworth Penitentiary 
Classification Sheet for MC 11ANAMAN discloses that his 
nine year sentence was in an~operative status for 375 days 
due to an appeal. The Classification Study form of MC MANAMAN, · 

· Register Number 81371-L indicates that MC MANAMAN was received 
at Leavenworth Penitentiary in April, 1964 after his appeal 
had been denied. 

The Bureau, through FBI Identification Division 
records, may wish to compare the records of DONALD JAMES 
NISSEN, FBI Number 607320A; LEROY BASIL MC M:ANAMAN, FBI 
Number 1244125 (as in~icated in prison records) with the 
known arrest record of JAMES EARL RAY to determine if they 
wer'e. ever confined in the same prison at the same time with 
subject RAY. 

7 
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The above information is being furnished to 
offices designated for information purposes. No leads 
are being set out in view of information furnished by 
Mrs. EURE. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

8 
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o'-9 (Rc,v, 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: May 10, 1968 
Transmit the following in -------------------------------­

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via --~A~i=·r"---=t=e-=1 _______ _ 

To: All SACS 
LEGATS, Mexico City 

Ottawa 

(Priority) 

Irt,~ 
1 } ::t-'Frpm: Director, FBI 
: . 

MTJRKIN 

For your information and investigative assistance, 
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in 
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968, 
he made sev~ral telephone calls to country clubs in an 
effort to obtain employment. 

This should be borne in mind in covering leads 
in connection with this and other cases. 

A~med and Dangerous. 

Sent Via ___________________ M Per _________ _ 

-------- ------ - ------
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FBI 

Date: May 10, 1968 
Transmit the following in 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Airtel 

To: All SACS 
LEGATS, Mexico City 

Ottawa 

(Priority) 

~I~ ' : . 
1, •··"'F m: Director, FBI 
; _/ 

MURKIN 

For your information and investigative assistance, 
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in 
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968, 
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968, 
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an 
effort to obtain employment. 

This should be borne in mind in covering leads 
in connection with this and other cases. 

Armed and Dangerous. 

Sent Via ---------------'-----M 
Per _________ _ 

I 
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n 
FBI MEM?Hip 

FBI LITTLE R 

850PM URGENT 5~ 10-68 MHR 

TO DIRECTOR (44•38861) AND MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM LITTLE ROCK C 15 7• 1215) 

MURK IN 

MAY FIVE, -LAST, .,tllilJIIIIIM-----~-~ ARK. STATE REVENUE , 
I' 

DEPT•, LE WIS VILL.E, ARK., INDIVIDUAL RESEMBLING PHOTO OF 

JAMES EARL RAY, IN MAY ISSUE Of SHREVEPORT, LA., TIMES 

NEWSPAPER, US I NG NAME J ..,.,--~~--~ 
S!:VEN DASH EIGHT ARK,. ~--~ 
TWO FIVE ON MAY EIGHT 
~ 

TRAILER,· FORTY SIX FEET BY EIGHT FEET. 

NON-TITLE SIXTY 

RS T THREE NINE FIVE 

MODEL SHERATON HOUSE-

SMITH SHOWED SIXTYFOUR TENN. TITLE NUMBER ONE ZERO THREE NINE 

ONE NINE TWO FOUR FOR ABOVE; TRAILER. NAME APPEARED AS JOHNNY R. 

911TH WITH ADDRESS OF THRiE EJHT z~o ZE~O OR Ttt?EE NfNE tlRO 

ZE~~ ·B.LOCK, LAMAR ST., MEMPHIS• SM ITH GAVE PRESENT'; ADDRESS OF 

I' 
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PAGE TWO 

I.R !57-1215 

· SMITH IN 

. M£ : ND TOM MC 

OF ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL GIVING NAMES OF MIKE 
40$ IA .1 l. ££W.iW,.;t;;.;J 

~IGHT 

YALLY, WHO ALSO PURCHASED NON-TITLED SIXTYSEVEN 

TRAILER LICENSES FOR SMALL TRAILERS NUMBERS S T 
73itJJi, 

THREE NINE TWO SEVEN. 

MAN KNOWN AS 
; · .. 

TOM LEFT DOGWOOD TRA!LE: PARI{, EARLY MONTH SIXTYEIGHT • 
. _,_,,,it' 

MC NYALl. Y DESCRIBED AS MIGRANT SPRAY PAINTER, TR~VEJ..,ING FROM CITY 

1 TO CITY OPERATING LATE MOD.El. PANEL. OR VAN TYPE TRUCK, MAKE AND 
I f <,', 

MODEL UNKNOWN, WITH SPRAY PAINT EQUIPTMENT IN REAR OR CARRIED . ·.,. 

ON SMALL '!RAILER. 

EFFORTS TO LOCATE ABOVE INDIVIDUALS IN THE TEXARKANA, HOPE, 

· AND LEWISVILLE, ARK., AREA, NEGATIVE THIS DATE. 

SMITH DESCRIBED AS WM,. FORTY YEARS, FIVE FOOT.ELEVEN, ONE 

;,EIGHT Z.ERO POUNDS, MEDIUM OR HEAVY BUILD, BUSHY BROWN HAIR, :. · .· 

· PROMINENT BUSHY EYEBROWS, PALE BLUE EYES, DEEP SET, VERY NERVOUS, 

T'rlREE /EIGHTHS I ~'CM SC AR RIGHT SIDE NOSE, LIMPED ON' RIGHT FOOT 

.. 3..IGHTLY, WEARING WHITE SHI~!, TAN TROUSERS. AND BROWN WORD SHOES, 

RED RUDDY COMPLEXION. 

fiC. NYALLY DESCRIBED WM, FORTY TO FORTYFIVE~ FIVE FOOT NINE, 

ONE FOUR FIVE POUNDS, SMALL BUILD, REDDISH, BLOND, BUSHY HAIR, 

1 END PAGE nJO 
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PAGE THREE 

l.R 157-1215 

, .. 

• -~ii- --.. - .. ~ ...... ~--1,-:~- ..... ~ ,.,, ...... 
·.,. 

GRAY EYES, RUDDY COMPLEXION, WEARING TAN SHIRT AND TROUSERS. 

BOTH fvEN APPEARED TO BE CONSTRUCT ION OR OUTDOOR TYPE WORKERS. 

MEMPHIS ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY SMITH TO SIXTYFOUR TENN. r1ry:, 

AND ADDRESS ON LAMAR ST ti; nrnu SM ITH ATTEMPT TO l DENT IFY MC ~YALLY. 

CONDUCT LOGIC~· INWSTlGATlON TO lOtNTIFY BOTH Mi:N A~O. FIJRNI$.H 

R!ESIJL.Ti TO LlTT~i ROCK EXPiDITIOUiLYe 

END. 

TSJ 

FBI MEMPHISM 
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FBI 

Date: 5-14-68 

Transmit the following in ------------,--------,------:,-,-------------­
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ---,l-l-~±i-rl""l,t~e!-:111=---------
(Priority) ----2: ________________________________________________________ _ 

o: SAC, Jackson 

From: Director, FBI 

MURKIN 

ReMErep dated 5-8-68, of SA John W. Bauer, entitled, 
"Unsub; Truck Cafe, Walls, Mississippi, 4-27-68; Rev. James 
M. Roach - Victim, Res. Sa•enia V. Pull;am - Victim, PA; 
CRA - 1964." 

Page five of rerep contains information in the 
statement furnished by Rev. Roach that a white man who 
was sitting in back of the victims said "we could kill 
you all just like we did Martin Luther King." Jackson 
conduct sufficient investigation in an effort to identify 
the individual so that he may be eliminated or established 
as a suspect or co-conspirator. 

l - Memphis 

S1:ARCHEO 
Sf.Rl.uJZEO~__r1ru;u.;;;;g-­

M 
re 

Sent Via __________________ M Per _________ _ 
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FBI LITTLE R 

1130PM URGENT 5-16-68 GEB 

TO DIRECTOR (44•38861), MEMPHIS (44=1987), JACKSON, DALLAS 

FROM LITTLE ROCK <157~1215) 

MURKIN ,!))bf 
ERNEST o, TWO THREE ZERO ZERO EAST SECOND ST., NO TH LITTLE 

<::ilillll---lJilllilliill-· / 
ROCK, ARK. ACCOUNTANT, FURNISHED THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION ON 

TI-IE EVENING OF' MAY SIXTEEN, NINETEEN SIXTYEIGHT: 

BOTH MOYERS AND HIS WI F'E SAID ,THE PHOTO Of JAMES EARL RAY 

APPEARING IN THE MAY TWENTY ISSUE OF NEWSWEEK MAGAZINE BEARS A STRIKING 
I 

RESEMBLANCE TO KENNETH RAYE HAYLES, AN INDIVIDUAL WITH WHOM THEY WERE 

CASUALLY ACQUAINTED DURING THE PERIOD OF APPROXIMATLY JUNE OR JULY TO 

SEPT. NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN. AT THAT TIME THE MOYERS 

RESIDED AT LONGVIEW, TEXAS, WHERE MOYERS OPERATED THE LONGVIEW SERVICE 

BUREAU. A REAL ESTATE SALESMAN OF CARTHAGE, TEXAS, REFERRED 

ASSISSTANCE IN PURCHASING A FARM. HAYLES DID NOT 

PURCHASE A FARM IN THAT AREA, BUT IN ABOUT SEPT. NINETEEN 

MOYERS, A FORMER RESIDENT OF O FORD MISS. WAS TA 

F THE ONLY BANK AT WATER VALLEY, MISSISSIPPI, NAME NOT RECALLED, WHO 

TOLD MOYERS THAT HAYLES HAD 'BOUGHT A FARM IN THE VICINITY OF WATER 
)dsc~~PT.I 1 ~ ,-C/t:::;;1:;l- ~, d 

VALLEY FOR WHICH HE .HAD PAID CAS~t NO. Dv~;;.;.;,s FURNI~HED F THIS 

END pAGE ONE w('~ V0-;1S ~~~-:__ , 
v-~ , .. ,IJ. ... 

~- ft) 
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PAGE TWO 

FARM. HAYLES HAD MENTIONED TO MOYERS THAT HE HAD FRIENDS AT WATER 'VALLEY. 

MI SSI SSI PPI. 

HAYLES PAID MOYERS FIFTY COLLARS IN CASH FOR SERVICES RENDERED IN 

i~KING A FEW CONTACTS FOR HIM. MOYERS SAW HAYLES APPROXIMATELY EIGHT 

TIMES IN LONGVIEW AND IN CARTHAGE, TEXAS. HE DESCRIBED HAYLES AS WHITE 

MALE, FORTY, SIX FT. O~E INCH, ONE NINETYFIVE LBS., WELL BUILT WITH 

PERHAPS A LITTLE FAT BUT GENERAL ~USCULAR, CLEFT I~ CHIN, AVERAGE 
' 

COMPLEXION, DARK BROWN TO BLACK HAIR, CLEAN SHAVEN, GENERALLY DRESSED 

IN GOOD CLOTHING BUT NEVER NEAT, CLAIMED TO BE A NATIVE OF MISSISSIPPI, 

NO OCCUPATION, CLAIMED TO BE RETIRED, HAVING MADE CONSIDERABLE MONEY 

IBE SOURCE OF WHICH WAS NEVER DIVULGED, HAD NO FAMILY, AND WAS NEVER 

FREE WITH INFORMATION. ONLY K~OWN ASSOCIATE AT CARTHAGE WAS JOHN JACOBS, 

MENTIONED ABOVE. HAYLES' ADDRESS IN CARTHAGE UNKNOWN, WAS NOT LISTED IN 

PHONE 300K, BUT fVJOYERS WAS ABLE TO CONTACT HIM BY PHONE THROUGH INFORM­

ATION AT THE TELEPHONE OFFICE, AND IT WAS MOYERS' UNDERSTANDING THAT 

HAYLES RESIDED IN A HOUSE RATHER THAN A MOTEL OR HOT~L. 

uURI NG THEJR CONTACTS HAYL[S ALWAYS HAD. PLENTY OF MONEY, 

ORIGINALLY DROVE NINETEEN FIFTYSIX BLACK CEHVROLET, BUT LATER ACQUIRED, 

PLACE LlNKNONW, A NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN BUICK ELECTRA GRAY WITH BLACK 

END PAGE TWO 
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VINYL TOP B.EARING TEXAS LICENSE. DURING THIS PERIOD ltAYLES ·SAID THAT HE 

~DE TRIPS TO ATLANTA, GE.ORGIA, BIRMINGHAM, ALA .. , AND DALLAS, TEXAS .. 

AT ONE TIME HE SAID HE HOPED TO BE ABLE TO LIVE IN BIRMINGHAM AND HAVE A 

F'ARM IN MISSISSIPPI WHERE HE COULD GO TO RELAX AND FISH. HE WAS I NTERESJ 

ED IN SPORTS AND CLAIMED TO HAVE PROMOTED SOME BOXING IN ATLANTA, GA. 

ON ONE OCCASION HAYLES TOLD MOYERS THAT HE HAD NEVER F'ILED AN IMCOMk TAX 

RETURN AND DID NOT INTEND TO. 

MOYERS WIFE AGREED ON THE PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION OF' HAYLES BY HER 

HUSBAND WITH THE EXCEPTION THAT IN ADDITION TO qEING WELL BUILT THAT HIS 

END 

REM 

AT WATER VALLEY, MISSISSIPPI WILL ATTEMPT TO LOCATE 

DETERMINE IF IDENTICAL WITH RAY. 

DALLAS AT CA HAGE, TEXAS, WILL 

LOCATE HAYLES FOR THE SAME PURPOSE. 

AIRMAIL COPIES SENT ATLANTA AND BIRMINGHAM. 

ARMED AND DANGERQUS. 

FBI JKSN MISS 

CLRP 
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YBI LI TTLE R. 

1130PM URGENT 5•16-68 GEB 

I, 

~- "TO DlR£CTOR (44•38861), MEMPHIS (44•1987)• JACKSON, DALLAS 

FROM LITTLE ROCK /<157•1215) 

MURKIN / 

REt KENNr,:,.YE HAYLES 

ERNEST ~¢, TWO THREE ZERO ZERO EAST 

ROCK, ARK., ~LIC ACCOUNTANT, FURNISHED THE 

SECOND sr., NORTH LITTLE 

FOLLOWING INFORMATION ON 

THE EVENING OF MAY SIXTEEN, NINETEEN SIXTYEIGHT: 

BOTH MOYERS AND HIS WIFE SAID THE PHOTO OF JAMES EARL RAY 
"' 

APPEAR! NG IN THE MAY TWENTY ISSUE OF NEWSWEEK MAGAZINE BEARS A STRIIHIG 

RESEMBLANCE TO KENNETH RAYE HAYLES, AN l MDI VI DUAL WI.TH WHOM THEY WERE 

CA~UALLY ACQUAINTED DURING THE PERIOD Of APPROXIMATLY JUNE OR JULY l'O 

SEPT. NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN. AT THAT TIME THE MOYERS 

TEXAS, WHERE MOYERS OPERATED THE LONGVIEW SERVICE 

A REAL ESTATE SALESMAN OP' CARTHAGE, TEXAS, REFERRED 

FOR ASSISSTANCE IN PURCHASING A FARM'! HAYLES DID 'NOT 

PURCNASE A FARM IN THAT AREA, BUT IN ABOUT SEPT. NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN, 

M:JYERS, A FORfftER RESIDENT OF OXFORD, MISS. WAS TALKIN.G TO THE PRESIDIIT 

OF THE ONLY BANK AT WATER VALLEY, MISSISSIPPI, NAME NOT RECALLED, WHO 

TOLD MOYERS THAT HAYLES HAD BOUGHT A FARM l N THE VICI NI TY OF WATER 
I ~?-~~"il·-'5/';;;} 

VAL.LEY FOR. WHICH HE HAD PAID CASH. NO DESCRIP1If1AB~~~=~5 THIS 

8£RtAUzm ri _ :o .. END PAGE ONE 
f.//,, i . , .,_,, -_ , . 

fBI-UAl'lorfSRN 

.. ·1 
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PAGE TWO 

FARM. HAYLES HAD MENTIONED TO MOYERS THAT HE HAD FRIENDS AT WATER VALLEY 

MISSISSIPPI-. 

HAYLES PAID MOYERS- nFIY DOLLARS IN CASH FOR SERVICES R
0

ENDERED IM 

MKING A FEW CONTACTS FOR HIM. MOYERS SAW HAYLES APPROXIMATELY EIGHT 
/ 

TIMES IN LONGVIEW AND IN CARTHAGE, TEXAS. HE DESCRIBED HAYLES AS WHITE 

MALE, FORTY, SIX FT. ONE INCH, ONE NINETYFIVE LBS., WE~L BUILT WITH 

PERHAPS A LITTLE Ji'At BUT GENERAL MUSCULAR, CLEF'! IN CHIN, AVERAGE 

COMPLEXION, DARK BROWN TO BLACK- HAIR, CLEAN SHAVEN, GENERALLY DRESSED 

IN GOOD CLOTHING BUT NEVER NEAT, CLAIMED TO BE A NATIVE OF MISSISSIPPI, 

NO OCCUPATION, CLAIMED TO BE RETIRED, HAVING MADE CONSIDERABLE MONEY 

THE SOURCE OF' WHICH WAS NEVER DIVULGED, HAD NO FAMILY, AND WAS NEVER 

FREE WITH INFOR!VJATION. ONLY- KNOWN ASSOCIATE AT CARTHAGE WAS JOHN JACOBS, 

MENTIONED ABOVE. HAYLES' ADDRESS IN CARTHAGE UNKNOWN, WAS NOT LISTED IN 

PHONE BOOK, BUT MOYERS WAS ABLE TO CONTACT HIM BY PHONE THROUGH INFORM­

A TI ON AT THE TELEPHONE OF'FI CE, A ND IT WAS MOYERS' UNDERSTAND I NG THAT 

HAYLES RESIDED IN A HOUSE RATHER THAN A MOTEL OR HOTEL. 

DURING THEIR CONTACTS HAYLES ALWAYS HAD PLENTY OF MONEY• 

ORIGINALLY DROVE NINETEEN FIFTYSIX BLACK CEHVROLET• BUT LATER ACQUIRED, 

PLACE UNKNONW, A NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN BUICK ELECTRA GRAY WITH BLACK 

END PAGE TWO 

i 
\1 
1 
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... PAIi lHll't . 

IJIIYL TOP' BJK.ARllG t!XAS l.IC[IS[. DURING nus PERIOD HAYLES SAID THAT HI 

i9.DE TRIPS !O ATLANTA, GEORGIA, BIRMINGHAM, ALA., AND DALLAS, TEXAS, 
' 

AT ONE' TIME ME SAID HE HOPED TO BE ABLE TO LIVE IN BIRMINGHAM AND HAVE A 

FARM IN.MISSISSIPPI WHERE-HE COULD GO TO RELAX AND FISH. HE WAS IW~ER[Sf 

ED IN SPORTS AND CLAIMED TO HAVE PROMOTED SOME BOXING IN ATLANTA, GA •. 

ON ONE OCCASION HAYLES TOLD MOYERS THAT HE HAD NEVER FILED AN IMdOME TAX 

RETURN AND DID NOT lNT[ND TO. 

MOYERS WIFE AGREED ON THE PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION OF HAYLES BY HER 

HUSBAND WITH THE EXCEPTION THAT IN ADDITION TO BEING WELL BUILT THAT HIS 

STOMACH HAD A LITTLE OVERLAP AT THE BELT. 

JACKSON AI WATER VALLEY, MISSISSIPPI WILL ATTEMPT TO LOCATE HAYLES 

TO DETERMINE IF IDENTICAL WITH RAY. 

DALLAS Al CARTHAGE, TEXAS, WILL CONDUCT APPROPRIATE INVESTIGATION 

TO LOCATE HAYLES FOR THE SAME PURPOSE. 

END 

REM 

AIRMAIL COPIES SENT ATLANTA AND BIRMINGHAM. 

ARN[D AND DANGEROUS. 

FBI JKSN MISS 

CLRP 

i, , . --- ... --"-• ~ __ , __ , ~ 
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,• . . .•• ,+,~ ..... -•+•,, '!lii0¥4 ..... \ -··-·--- ,_,.., 
-:~, . .' " 

MAY 1952 EDITION- , 
•-OPTIONAL FORM NO: ro - : 1 ,_· • 

~ ·, GSA FPMR (41 CFR) ,10.f-'1.8 , 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

., 
Memorandum 

TO SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) DATE: 5/16/68 

FROM : SA PETER J. RYAN 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Memphis Airtel to Chicago, 5/13/68$ 

On 5/15/68, CARRA HUGHEY, Bureau of Vital Statistics, 
Jackson,furnished the following informa~· n from death 
certificate number 18986-66: 

NAME: 
DATE OF DEATH: 
PLACE OF DEL\TH: 
RAC'R 
SEX 
DOB 
POB 
CAUSE OF DEATH 

USUAL RESIDENCE: 
OCCUPATION: 
FATHER: 
MOTHER: 
MARITAL STATUE!: 
BURIAL DA~E: 
PLACE OF BURIAL: 

FUN 'i1RAL HOME : 

INFORMANT:-

DeSoto County, Miss. 

a ama 
Natural Causes, (Coronary 
Thrombosis), at the DeSoto Motel, 
Hernando, Miss: 

3587 Lamar S ., Memphis, Tenn. 
Self-employ .a, salesman 
JOSEPH SM 

G c :LL~Y {Maiden) 
Not Mar. ied. 
12/17 6 
Calvalry Cemetery, Nashville, 
Tenn. 
Memphis Funeral Home, Memphis, 
Tenn .. 
MISS NELLIE SMITH 

nit~ OY c(1 .1 , f;n s& DO tlOl ~Ii.) ' - ~' - - 1 r:;;- 7 ---1~~ ,_ !>I J 

oiNDiHG tri~3t~110N 

1

~H~~,~n:o__ • _-· 
2 - (157-958~'1" SERIALLFJl-~~:;, .. ---, 

DO NOT oestftoy - 151,qs~lP-
51?J0 ~ ~~ 

PENDING LITIGATION la n~2t,/0 . -:------ ···· . (..,, ~1~ 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
5010-108-01 

-

I 
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TO 
J 
1· 

OP'TIONAL FORM NO. 10 -
MAY 19B2 EDITION • 
GSA FPMR {4t CFR) 101-11.8 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
I 

s.4c, JACKS0N ( 157-9586) DATE: 5/16/68 

FROM SA PETER J. RYAN 
I 

SUB~ECT: MTJPKIN 

Re Memphis Airtel to Chicago, 5/lJ/68. 

On 5/15/68, CARRA HUGHEY, Bureau of Vital Statistics, 
Jackson,furnished the following information from death 
certificate number 18986-66: ¢ 
NAME: JOHNNY S ,ITH 
DA'l1E OF DEATH: 11/27 /6 
PLACE OF' DEATH: Hernan , DeSoto County, :Miss. 
RACE White , 

SEX (~J DOB 
POB a ama 
~AUSE OF DBATH Natural Causes, (Coronary 

Thrombosis), at the DeSoto Motel, 
Hernando, Hiss: 

USUAL RESIDENCE: 
OCCUPATION: 
FATHER: 
MOTHSR: 
MARITAL STATUsr: 
BURIAL DAr:"E: 
PLACE OF BURIAL: 

FU1f':;,RAL HOME : 

INFORMANT :' 

2 - (157-9586) 
PJR 
(2) 

3587 Lamar St., Memphis, Tenn. 
Self-empl yed, salesman 
JOSEPH:' ITH 
BRIDGE 1 McNALLEY (Maiden) 
Not M.rried. 
12/17/66 
Calvalry Cemetery, Nashville, 
Tenn. 
Memphis Funeral Home, Memphis, 
Tenn. 
MISS NELLIE SMITH 

/ ~ 7-._?. ?" 8 t -.1:""I s 

I ~~tti:~ ·- -\~~.o!~ED .·------· 
~~i\,t,•_f ~ ., ~--· . .,; .- .p-- ~ 

\ 'f,:;i~Jf\lj1\;;>U1 l t, ___ ,,, __ -~1 ---
\ . . 
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FD·-36 (Rev . ..,S-2~-6.~J 
', 

FBI 

Date: 5/17 /68 

• I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
f 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in _____________________ ___.1
1 (Type in plaintext or codei 
I 

Via ----=A=I=R=T=E,,_,,L,.____ __ AIRMAIL I 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L---·--- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P) 

MURKIN 

Re Memphis airtel to Chicago, dated 5/13/68, re 
JOHNNY R. SMITH. 

On 5/15/68, Miss CARRA HUGHEY, Bureau of Vital 
Statistics, Jackson, Mississippi, furnished the following 
information from Death Certificate Number 18986-66: 

Name: 
Date of death: 
Place of death: 

Race: 
Sex: 
Place of birth: 
Date of birth: 
Cause of death: 

Usual residence: 

Occupation: 
Father: 
Mother: 
Marital status: 

2 - Memphis 
1 - Chica o 1 - Little 

I 

JOHNNY SMITH 
November 27, 
Hernando, De 
Mississippi 
White 
Male 
Alabama 

1966 
Soto County, 

Natural causes (coronary 
thrombosis) at the De Soto 
Motel, Hernando, Mississippi 
3587 La.mar Street, Memphis, 
Tennessee 
Self-employed salesman 
JOSEPH SMITH 
BRIDGETT MC NALLEY (maiden) 
Not married /~')-"75'Y'l.r _ ~)'f 

S::m"chPd __ _ 

Rock 157-1215 ~:~~~~zed~ ... -__ ---~ 
~ - Jackson (157-9586)~ 
JLP /bjk (6) ~\(.. · · 

Approved: · · Sent ______ M Per_C ____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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• • 
JN 157-9586 

Buria 1 date : 
Place of burial: 
Funera 1 home : 

12/17/66 
Calvary CemeteryJi{ashville, Tenn. 
Memphis Funeral Home, 
Memphis, Tennessee 

From the above information, itis apparent 
SMITH died of a heart attack on 11/27/66, at the 
De Soto Mote~ Hernando, Mississippi. He was interred 
at the Calvary Cemetery, Nashville, Tennessee, and the 
Memphis Funeral Home, Memphis, Tennessee, handled the 
funeral arrangements. 

LEADS: 

MEMPHIS 

AT MEMPHISt TENNESSEE 

Will contact the Memphis Funeral Home for 
any information relating to next-of-kin, it being noted 
that in referenced Memphis airtel, the Bureau of Vital 
records in Tennessee indicate SMITH had a brother listed 
as next-of-kin. Memphis will also attempt to determine 
the address of JOSEPH SMITH, listed as father of the 
deceased. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

2 

rm 

I 
L. . 
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FD-36 (Revi·S-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 5/17 /68 

• I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in _____________________ __;II 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 

Via ---=A=I=RTE=L...____ AIRMAIL 1 

(p .. ) I . , nonty I 

-----------------------. ----------------------- iL ___ . --- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P) 

MURK.IN 

Re Memphis airtel to Chicago, dated 5/13/68, re 
JOHNNY R. SMITH. 

On 5/15/68, Mis~ CARRA HUGHEY, Bureau of Vital 
Statistics, Jackson, Mississippi, furnished the following 
information from Death Certificate Number 18986-66: 

Name: 
Date of death: 
Place of death: 

Race: 
Sex: 
Place of birth: 
Date of birth: 
cause of death: 

Usual residence: 

Occupation : 
Father: 
Mother: 
Marital status: 

2 - Memphis 

JOHNNY SMITH 
November 27, 1966 
Hernando, De Soto County, 
Mississippi 
White 
Male 
Alabama 

Natural causes (coronary 
thrombosis) at the De Soto 
Motel, Hernando, Mississippi 
3587 Lamar Street, Memphis, 
Tennessee 
Self-employed salesman 
JOSEPH SMITH 
BRIDGETT MC NALLEY (maiden) 
Not married 

I ~ ? - i <:;:' "l' t - rs(/ 'f. 

1 - Chica o 1 - Lit Rock 157-1215 
~ - Jackson (157-9586) 

ApprovefLP /b j k ( 6 )Cf-, 
Special Agent in Charge ·-, _______________ _ ______ M Per _9"----.,../_. __ _ 
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• 

JN 157-9586 

Buria 1 date : 
Place of burial: 
Funera 1 home : 

• 

12/17/66 i 
Calvary Cemetery,Nashviile, Tenn. 
Memphis Funeral Home, 
Memphis, Tennessee 

From the above information, itis apparent 
SMITH died of a heart attack on 11/27/66, at the 
De Soto Mote~ Hernando, Mississippi. He was interred 
at the Calvary Cemetery, Nashville, Tennessee, and the 
Memphis Funeral Home, Memphis, Tennessee, handled the 
funeral arrangements. 

LEADS: 

MEMPHIS 

AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 

Will contact the Memphis Funeral Hooe for 
any information relating to next-of-kin, it being noted 
that in referenced Memphis airtel, the Bureau of Vital 
records in Tennessee indicate SMITH had a brother listed 
as next-of-kin. Memphis will also attempt to determine 
the address of JOSEPH SMITH, listed as father of the 
deceased. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

2 

/ 

L . 
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1 
0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • ~f 

i FBI 

l · Date: May 9, 1968 
( Transmit_the following in-----------=----,--------------------

(Type in plaintext or code) 

A j rtel 
(Priority) 

~ ------- -----------------------------------------------------------

To: 

MURKIN 

All SACS 
LEGATS, Mexico City 

Ottawa 

(44-38861) 

00: MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

In order to cover the possibility that subject 
may have died since commission of the crime, the U. S. 
Census Bureau and Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare were contacted and they advised that no central 
records of unidentified deceased are maintained by those 
agencies. It was suggested that each state may maintain 
such a record in their Bureau of Vital Statistics or 
similar agency. 

There is no known Federal law requiring the 
maintenance of such information; and it is possible that 
if any record of unidentified dead is ~aintained, it would 
only be maintained at local police departments, morgues, 
medical facilities, or the like. · 

Each office covering state capitals should ;J 
check to ascertain if such records are maintained, arid 
if so, should check records for the period from 4-5-~8~; 
to date, for any information which might possibly i4e'n'tifY.,vv 
subject Ray with unidentified deceased person overltha ~ 
period. 

there is no central record repository maintained 
in the various states or nationally in the case of Mexico 
and Canada, you should, in connection with your contacts 
with law enforcement agencies on this case or other 
Bureau matters, make appropriate inquiries relative 

Sent Via ___________________ M 

M 
,a 

Per _________ _ 
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• • 
Airtel to All SACS and LEGATS, Mexico City and Ottawa 
RE: MURKIN 

unidentified dead for the period beginning 4-5-68; and if 
fingerprints on such dead are maintained, they should be 
compared with those on the Identification Order on Ray 
in order to effect identification or nonidentification. 
This should be handled in the normal course of business 
and only reasonable investigation should be pursued 
along these lines. 

The Identification Division has placed an appropriate 
stop on unidentified deceased inquiries it may receive. 
If feasible, appropriate offices and Legats, Mexico City 
and Ottawa should place similar stops with appropriate 
state, local or national agencies in your territories. 

Armed and Dangerous. 

- 2 -
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FBI 

Date: May 9, 1968 
Transrni't the following in -----------=---------------------­

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _ __,,A,....1 ..... ·r.._._t._.e...,J ________ _ 
(Priority) 

------------~------------------------------------------------------

To: All SACS 
LEGATS, Mexico City 

Ottawa 

(44-38861) 

MURKIN 
00: MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

In order to cover the possibility that subject 
may have died since commission of the crime, the U. S. 
Census Bureau and Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare were contacted and they advised that no central 
records of unidentified deceased are maintained by those 
agencies. It was suggested that each state may maintain 
such a record in their Bureau of Vital Statistics or 
similar agency. 

There is no known Federal law requiring the 
maintenance of such information; and it is possible that 
if any record of unidentified dead is maintained, it would 
only be maintained at local~police departments, morgues, 
medical facilities, or the like. 

Each office covering state capitals should 
check to ascertain if such records are maintained, and 
if so, should check records for the period from 4-5-68, 
to date, for any information which might possibly identify 
subject Ray with unidentified deceased person over that 
period. 

If there is no central record repository maintained 
in the various states or nationally in the case of Mexico 
and Canada, you should, in connection with your contacts 
with law enforcement agencies on this case or other 
Bureau matters, make appropriate inquiries relativ4yt~ _S5 

~~~ .. ., .,..-,,,6,...,.... ..... 

M 968 m~ , ~ 

Sent Via ___________________ M I 

,1 
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• 
Airtel to All SACS and LEGATS, Mexico City and Ottawa 
RE: MURKIN 

unidentified dead for the period beginning 4-5-68; and if 
fingerprints on such dead are maintained, they should be 
compared with those on the Identification Order on Ray 
in order to effect identification or nonidentification. 
This should be handled in the normal course of business 
and only reasonable investigation should be pursued 
along these lines. 

The Identification Division has placed an appropriate 
stop on unidentified deceased inquiries it may receive. 
If feasible, appropriate offices and Legats, Mexico City 
and Ottawa should place similar stops with appropriate 
state, local or national agencies in your territories. 

Armed and Dangerous. 

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[ 

In Reply, Please Ref er to 
File No. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Jackson, Mississippi 
May 11, 1968 

THEODORE ALLISON CARR 
POSSIBLE THREAT TO HARM 
AARON Eo HENRY, PRESIDENT, 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE 
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, 
STATE. OF MISSISSIPPI 

Reference· is made to Jackson memorandum dated 
May 1, 1968., 

Mr. W. 0., D. muke, 3885 Mary Lee Drive, Memphis, 
Tennessee, furnishe the following information: 

11 Bureau 
1 - USA, Jackson 
1 - USA, Oxford 
1 - Secret Service, Jackson 
2 - MIGp, Jackson 
1 - OSI, Jackson 
~- Jackson (157-9648) (lV:: 157-9586) 

HLF:bdb:lsk 
(19) ~ 
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